

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARTHA G. BRONITSKY, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE,
PETITIONER

v.

JORDEN MARIE SALDANA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BRENT D. MEYER
MEYER LAW GROUP, LLP
268 Bush Street #3639
San Francisco, CA 94104

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2801 N. Harwood Street, Ste. 2300
Dallas, TX 75201
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	4
Statement.....	8
Reasons for granting the petition.....	16
A. There is a square and intolerable conflict over a fundamental question under the Bankruptcy Code.....	16
B. The question presented is exceptionally important and warrants review in this case	18
C. The decision below is incorrect.....	23
Conclusion.....	28
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Nov. 22, 2024)	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion (May 15, 2023).....	36a
Appendix C — Bankruptcy court order (July 29, 2022).....	54a
Appendix D — Bankruptcy court ruling (July 28, 2022).....	56a
Appendix E — Statutory provisions	59a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aquino, In re</i> , 630 B.R. 499 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2021).....	12
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	21
<i>Baxter v. Johnson (In re Johnson)</i> , 346 B.R. 256 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	4, 5, 12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 573 U.S. 122 (2014).....	21
<i>Davis v. Helbling (In re Davis)</i> , 960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4, 6, 12, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Gorman v. Cantu</i> , 713 F. App'x 200 (4th Cir. 2017).....	7

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Green, In re</i> , No. 11-60506, 2012 WL 8255556 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. May 7, 2012)	21
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	16
<i>Husky Intl’ Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 356 (2016)	20
<i>Huston, In re</i> , 635 B.R. 164 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2021).....	20
<i>McCullers, In re</i> , 451 B.R. 498 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2011).....	17, 21
<i>McDonald v. Master Financial, Inc.</i> (<i>In re McDonald</i>), 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Melendez, In re</i> , 597 B.R. 647 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Miner, In re</i> , No. 16-10441, 2017 WL 1011419 (Bankr. W.D. La. Mar. 14, 2017).....	21
<i>Parks v. Drummond (In re Parks)</i> , 475 B.R. 703 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2012)	6, 10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Penfound v. Ruskin (In re Penfound)</i> , 7 F.4th 527 (6th Cir. 2021).....	5, 6, 17, 18, 21, 26
<i>Pizzo, In re</i> , No. 20-1758, 2021 WL 2020297 (Bankr. D.S.C. May 20, 2021).....	19
<i>Prigge, In re</i> , 441 B.R. 667 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2010).....	12, 15, 17, 21
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011)	18, 22, 25
<i>RESFL FIVE, LLC v. Ulysse</i> , No. 16-62900, 2017 WL 4348897 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017).....	20
<i>Schuler v. Burden (In re Seafort)</i> , 669 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2012).....	5, 16, 17, 21, 22, 23
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010)	16
<i>Seafort v. Burden (In re Seafort)</i> , 437 B.R. 204 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Whitt, In re</i> , 616 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D. Miss. 2020).....	20

	Page
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	20
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23 (2005)	11, 24
Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	4
11 U.S.C. 101(10A)	8
11 U.S.C. 1306(a)	24
11 U.S.C. 1322	3, 11, 24
11 U.S.C. 1325	3, 10
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)	8, 10
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)	3, 11
11 U.S.C. 1325(f)	11
11 U.S.C. 541	2, 11, 24
11 U.S.C. 541(b)(7)	8, 11, 15, 16, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
Miscellaneous:	
Gary M. Kaplan, <i>Business Law: Saldana v. Bronitsky</i> (<i>In re Saldana</i>), California Lawyers Ass’n (Jan. 31, 2025)	19
David R. Kuney, <i>Time To Resolve Confusion On</i> <i>Pension Contributions</i> , 37-FEB Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 8 (Feb. 2018)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1 (2005)	22
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy,</i> <i>and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010)	22
Bill Rochelle, <i>Creating a Circuit Split, Ninth Circuit</i> <i>Allows Retirement Contributions in Chapter 13,</i> ABI (Nov. 27, 2024)	5
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics: U.S.</i> <i>Bankruptcy Courts—Business and Nonbusiness</i> <i>Cases Commenced, by Chapter of the Bankruptcy</i> <i>Code, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31,</i> <i>2024</i> , Tbl. F-2	6, 19
